Indonesian Journal of Electrical Engineering and Computer Science
Vol. 32, No. 1, October 2023, pp. 71~79
ISSN: 2502-4752, DOI: 10.11591/ijeecs.v32.i1.pp71-79      71
Journal homepage: http://ijeecs.iaescore.com
Investigative study on the properties of magnetic materials for
electrical machines
Chittimilla Shravan Kumar Reddy, Muthiah Ramaswamy, Kartigeyan Jayaraman
Department of Electrical Engineering, Annamalai University, Chidambaram, India

Indonesian J Elec Eng & Comp Sci, Vol. 32, No. 1, October 2023: 71-79
78
4. CONCLUSION
A comprehensive study has been extradited to permit the choice of the magnetic materials suitable to
be used in the electrical machines. The analysis has been enabled using the Epstein tester to spotlight the effect
of the magnetic parameters on the losses in the magnetic materials. The efforts have been strengthened by
opening up the diverse influence of the factors that account to arrive at the appropriate choice of the material.
The investigations have been presented from an experimental perspective and hence the claim from the results
adds a new dimension in exploring the best choice of the magnetic material for being used in rotating machines.
REFERENCES
[1] V. P. Wright, “World energy outlook,” in Organization for Economic Co-operation and Development, Paris, 1986, pp. 23–28.
[2] J. Kartigeyan, M. Ramaswamy, and M. Ieee, “Magnetic materials for rotating electrical machines: a selection perspective,”
International Journal of Applied Engineering Research, vol. 13, no. 2, pp. 1506–1513, 2018.
[3] L. Vandenbossche, S. Jacobs, D. V. Hoecke, and E. Attrazic, “Impact of mechanical stresses on the magnetic performance of non-
oriented electrical steels and its relation to electric machine efficiency,” in 2015 IEEE Transportation Electrification Conference
and Expo, ITEC 2015, Jun. 2015, pp. 1–6, doi: 10.1109/ITEC.2015.7165801.
[4] “Commission regulation (EC) No 640/2009 of 22 July 2009 implementing directive 2005/32/EC of the European Parliament and of
the Council with regard to ecodesign requirements for electric motors,” Official Journal of the European Union, vol. 52, 2009.
[5] “Rotating electrical machines-part 30-1: efficiency classes of line operated AC motors (IE code),” International Standard IEC
60034-30-1:2014, vol. 1.0, p. 50, 2014.
[6] A. T. De Almeida, F. T. E. Ferreira, and J. A. C. Fong, “Standards for efficiency of electric motors: permanent magnet synchronous
motor technology,” IEEE Industry Applications Magazine, vol. 17, no. 1, pp. 12–19, Jan. 2011, doi: 10.1109/MIAS.2010.939427.
[7] “UNITED STATES STEEL,” Industrial & Engineering Chemistry, vol. 48, no. 12, pp. 26A-27A, Dec. 1956, doi:
10.1021/i650564a722.
[8] Y. Oda, H. Toda, N. Shiga, S. Kasai, and T. Hiratani, “Effect of Si content on iron loss of electrical steel sheet under compressive
stress,” IEEE Transactions on Magnetics, vol. 50, no. 4, pp. 1–4, Apr. 2014, doi: 10.1109/TMAG.2013.2290321.
[9] J. B. Lorenzo, T. Ros-Yañez, M. D. Wulf, and Y. Houbaert, “Magnetic properties of electrical steel with Si and Al concentration
gradients,” IEEE Transactions on Magnetics, vol. 40, no. 4 II, pp. 2739–2741, Jul. 2004, doi: 10.1109/TMAG.2004.829017.
[10] Y. Li, L. Cao, Q. Yang, C. Zhang, and G. Xue, “Comprehensive magnetic properties analysis of the silicon steel considering the
laminated direction,” IEEE Transactions on Applied Superconductivity, vol. 26, no. 7, pp. 1–5, Oct. 2016, doi:
10.1109/TASC.2016.2610720.
[11] H. Hamzehbahmani, P. Anderson, and S. Preece, “Application of an advanced eddy-current loss modelling to magnetic properties
of electrical steel laminations in a wide range of measurements,” IET Science, Measurement and Technology, vol. 9, no. 7, pp. 807–
816, Oct. 2015, doi: 10.1049/iet-smt.2014.0276.
[12] J. Schneider, S. Reichelt, A. Stöcker, B. Fachmann, and R. Kawalla, “Frequency dependence of magnetization behavior for fesi
materials with different thickness,” IEEE Transactions on Magnetics, vol. 48, no. 4, pp. 1429–1432, Apr. 2012, doi:
10.1109/TMAG.2011.2174047.
[13] H. Hanene, F. Aymen, and T. Souhir, “Variable reluctance synchronous machines in saturated mode,” International Journal of
Power Electronics and Drive Systems (IJPEDS), vol. 12, no. 2, pp. 662–673, Jun. 2021, doi: 10.11591/ijpeds.v12.i2.pp662-673.
[14] K. E. Blazek and C. Riviello, “New magnetic parameters to characterize cold-rolled motor lamination steels and predict motor
performance,” IEEE Transactions on Magnetics, vol. 40, no. 4 I, pp. 1833–1838, Jul. 2004, doi: 10.1109/TMAG.2004.827178.
[15] R. Burdt et al., “Evaluation of Nanocrystalline materials, amorphous alloys and ferrites for repetitive-magnetic pulse compression
applications,” in 2005 IEEE Pulsed Power Conference, 2005, pp. 843-847, doi: 10.1109/PPC.2005.300793.
[16] M. Regnet, A. Kremser, M. Reinlein, P. Szary and U. Abele, “Influence of cutting tool wear on core losses and magnetizing demand
of electrical steel sheets,” in 2019 9th International Electric Drives Production Conference (EDPC), 2019, pp. 1-6, doi:
10.1109/EDPC48408.2019.9011866.
[17] A. Krings, A. Boglietti, A. Cavagnino, and S. Sprague, “Soft magnetic material status and trends in electric machines,” IEEE
Transactions on Industrial Electronics, vol. 64, no. 3, pp. 2405-2414, Mar. 2017, doi: 10.1109/TIE.2016.2613844.
[18] Z. Yang, F. Shang, I. P. Brown, and M. Krishnamurthy, “Comparative study of interior permanent magnet, induction, and switched
reluctance motor drives for EV and HEV applications,” IEEE Transactions on Transportation Electrification, vol. 1, no. 3, pp. 245–
254, Oct. 2015, doi: 10.1109/TTE.2015.2470092.
[19] S. Xue, J. Feng, S. Guo, J. Peng, W. Q. Chu, and Z. Q. Zhu, “A new iron loss model for temperature dependencies of hysteresis and
eddy current losses in electrical machines,” IEEE Transactions on Magnetics, vol. 54, no. 1, pp. 1–10, Jan. 2018, doi:
10.1109/TMAG.2017.2755593.
[20] S. Sprague, “Examining magnetic property variation: a look at specification-acceptable electrical steel,” IEEE Industry Applications
Magazine, vol. 20, no. 1, pp. 33-40, 2013, doi: 10.1109/MIAS.2013.2282559.
[21] H. T. Liu et al., “Fabrication of high permeability non-oriented electrical steels by increasing 〈0 0 1〉 recrystallization texture
using compacted strip casting processes,” Journal of Magnetism and Magnetic Materials, vol. 374, pp. 577–586, Jan. 2015, doi:
10.1016/j.jmmm.2014.08.052.
[22] J. S. M. Pedrosa, S. D. C. Paolinelli, and A. B. Cota, “Influence of initial annealing on structure evolution and magnetic properties
of 3.4% Si non-oriented steel during final annealing,” Journal of Magnetism and Magnetic Materials, vol. 393, pp. 146–150, Nov.
2015, doi: 10.1016/j.jmmm.2015.05.058.
[23] M. Tietz, P. Biele, A. Jansen, F. Herget, K. Telger, and K. Hameyer, “Application-specific development of non-oriented electrical
steel for EV traction drives,” in 2012 2nd International Electric Drives Production Conference, EDPC 2012 - Proceedings, Oct.
2012, pp. 1–5, doi: 10.1109/EDPC.2012.6425126.
[24] K. Anumala and R. B. Veligatla, “Novel axial flux machines topology assessment and their feasible applications,” International
Journal of Power Electronics and Drive Systems (IJPEDS), vol. 13, no. 1, pp. 84–92, 2022, doi: 10.11591/ijpeds.v13.i1.pp84-92.
[25] N. Aisyah, M. Azri, A. Jidin, and M. Z. Aihsan, “A new optimal direct torque control switching strategy for open-end windings
induction machine using a dual-inverter,” International Journal of Power Electronics and Drive Systems (IJPEDS), vol. 12, no. 3,